intention to abstain from voting in respect of the Change of Directors Resolutions as disclosed in
the Circular, the total number of shares entitling the Shareholders to attend and vote for or against
Resolutions Nos. 4 to 10 at the SGM was 2,775,052,270 Shares.

(j) Save and except the foregoing, there was no Share entitling any Shareholder to attend and abstain
from voting in favour of any resolution at the SGM as set out in Rule 13.40 of the Listing Rules
and no Shareholder was required to abstain from voting at the SGM under the Listing Rules and
the Takeovers Code. No parties have indicated in the Circular that they intend to vote against any
resolution at the SGM.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of the SGM;
and (b) immediately after the Subscription Completion (assuming there is no change in the issued
share capital of the Company other than the issue of the Subscription Shares between the date of this
announcement and the Subscription Completion):

As at the date of the SGM
Immediately after the

Subscription Completion
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

SREI 2,889,659,128 51.01 2,889,659,128 14.05
Directors
 Mr. Shi Jian & Madam Si Xiao Dong
  (Note 1) 13,009,315 0.23 13,009,315 0.06
 Mr. Zhou Fumin (Note 2) 160,000 0.00 160,000 0.00
China Minsheng Jiaye 12,500,000,000 60.78
Public Shareholders
 Investor A 700,000,000 3.40
 Investor B 500,000,000 2.43
 Investor C 500,000,000 2.43
 Investor D 500,000,000 2.43
 Investor E 200,000,000 0.98
 Existing public shareholders 2,761,885,279 48.76 2,761,885,279 13.44
 Public sub-total 2,761,885,279 48.76 5,161,885,279 25.11

Total 5,664,713,722 100.00 20,564,713,722 100.00

6

Notes:

1. Mr. Shi Jian is a director of the Company and holds 13,006,991 Shares. Madam Si Xiao Dong is Mr. Shi Jian’s spouse

and holds 2,324 Shares.

2. Mr. Zhou Fumin is a director of the Company. His spouse, Madam He Pei Pei, holds 160,000 Shares.

Following the Subscription Completion, the Shares held by the core connected persons (as defined in
the Listing Rules), including China Minsheng Jiaye (or its wholly-owned subsidiary), SREI and the
Directors, and their respective close associates, would not count towards the public float. As each of the
Investors holds less than 10% of the issued Shares, they are not substantial shareholders of the Company